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(d) the nwnber of Indian vessels engaged in tbis connection and the total freight cbarps paid to them ?

TIlE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOOD. AGRICULTURE.
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND
COOPERATION (SHRI ANNASAHlB
SHlNDE) : (a) 4·7 million metric tons during the period 1st January 1967 to 31st
October.I967.

(b) (i) 24S ships.
(ji) The ultimate liability to the

Government on the freight char-
ees is likely to be about Rs. 4S crores.

(e) : (i) 98 Ships.
(ii) Tin ultinltelliability to the

Government on the freight char-PI is likely to be about Rs. 21' 00 crores.

(d): (i) 13 Ships.
(ll) The liability on freight char.ses will be about Rs. 2·96 crorcs.

INCRIWIB IN PRODUcrlV1TY OF l.ABoua

*470. SHRI SHIVA CHANDRA IHA :
WiD the Minister of LABOUR AND REHABILITATION be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that the productivity of labour has increased more in the public sector undertakings than in the private sector industries under the three
Plan periods;

(b) if so. how much and the reasons thereof; and

(c) how far the money and rea1 waaa haw increased with the aeneral rise of labour productivity in the industrial sector 8S a whole in the country ?

TIlE MINISTER OF LABOUR AND
REHABIUTATION (SHRl HATHI) :
<a) Detai1ed comparable data are not available.

(b) Does not arise.
(e) Comprehensiw data in respect of

.... and productivity are not available
in rapect of aU industries. A campara-
the lItaIcaIom in reapect of certain industries ia laid on the Table of the Houae. rJ'1iIud
II Llbrlll7 See No. LT -18SII-/67).
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SUPREME Coun JUDGMENT ON
FUNDAMENTAL RIGHTS

472. SHRI RAM KISHAN GUPI'A
Will the Minister of LAW be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 1546 on the 6th June, 1967, and
state :

Ca) whether Government since considered the judsment of the Supreme Court regarding Fundamental Rights; and

(b) if so, the decision taken in the matter?

THE MINISTER OF LAW (SHRI
GOVINDA MENON) : (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Government have accepted in principle the proposal to amend article 368 of the Constitution as contained in the Bill of Shri Nath Pai, M.P., now pending before the Joint Committee so as to make it clear that Parliamen(has the power to amend any Part of the Constitution inc:ludiDa Part III relating to fundamental rights.

REsnucnoN ON MoVEMllNI" OF
GUll BY A.P. GOVEJlNMIINr

-473. SHRI M. S. MURTI : Will the Minister of FOOD AND AGRICUL-TURE be pleased to 6tate :

(a) whether permission has been· given to the ADdhra Pradesh Go~t to restrict the movement of Gur out of the State; and

(b) if so, wilen and on wbat c:ondiliODS ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRICULTURE.
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND
COOPERATION (SHRI ANNASHIB
SHINDE) : Ca) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

llEvJmON or c.P.C. CB.P.C AND I.P.C.

-474. SHRI YAJNA DATI SHARMA:
Will the Minister of LAW be pleased to state :

(a) whether some of provisions of the C.P.C., Cr. P.C. and I.P.C. have become redundant due to chanaes in our social struc:ture; and

(b) whether Government propose to revise the above c:odes in the light of these c:hanaes ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF LAW (SHRI M. YUNUS
SALEM): Ca) and (b) It would not be quite c:orrec:t to say that c:ertain provisions of the Civil Procedure Code, c:rimiDal Procedure Code and Indian PancI Code have become redundant due to the chanaes in our social struc:ture.

In its Fourthcenth Report on the Reform of Judicial Administration, the Law C0mmission had made c:ertain rec:ommendations for amendnents in the Code of Civil Procedure, Code of Criminal Procedure and the Indian Panel Code with a view inter alia to eliminate delays in the disposal of cases and reduce the costs of litigation. The Twenty-seventh Report of the Law Commission which deala with the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908, has already been laid on the Table of the House.
This Report is under the active consideration of the Government.

So far as the Criminal Procedure Code is c:onc:erned, the Commission has submitted two Reports on c:ertain topics. The Twenty-fifth Report relates to evidenc:e of o&icers about forged c:urrenc:y, notes etc:. and Thirty-second Report deals with Section 9 of the Code. As regards the Indian Penal Code, the Commission bas submitted a Report (Twenty-ninth Report) on the socioconomic otr_ The question of abolition of

